

No. 20-0644

In the  
**Supreme Court of Texas**

---

COOK CHILDREN'S MEDICAL CENTER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

T.L., A MINOR AND MOTHER T.L., ON HER BEHALF,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review to the  
Second Court of Appeals at Fort Worth, Texas

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE TEXAS ALLIANCE FOR LIFE,  
TEXAS CATHOLIC CONFERENCE OF BISHOPS, TEXANS FOR LIFE  
COALITION, COALITION OF TEXANS WITH DISABILITIES,  
CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS,  
CATHOLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS, TEXAS  
NURSES ASSOCIATION, TEXAS ALLIANCE FOR PATIENT ACCESS,  
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS, TEXAS PEDIATRIC  
SOCIETY, AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, TEXAS MEDICAL  
ASSOCIATION, TEXAS OSTEOPATHIC MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,  
TEXAS HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, LEADINGAGE TEXAS,  
TARRANT COUNTY MEDICAL SOCIETY, DALLAS COUNTY  
MEDICAL SOCIETY, BAYLOR SCOTT AND WHITE HEALTH,  
TEXAS CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL, AND TEXAS ORGANIZATION OF  
RURAL AND COMMUNITY HOSPITALS**

---

Don Cruse  
Law Office of Don Cruse  
1108 Lavaca Street, Suite 110-436  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 853-9100  
don.cruse@texasappellate.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## BRIEF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE<sup>1</sup>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Brief Interest of Amici Curiae.....	i
Index of Authorities.....	iv
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument .....	5
I. Classifying Private Physicians and Hospitals as ‘State Actors’ Has Enormous Implications. ....	5
A. A ‘state actor’ designation could short-circuit any future legislative improvements to the Act. ....	5
B. Treating physicians as ‘state actors’ is in tension with giving weight to medical ethics or matters of conscience. ....	7
C. A ‘state actor’ designation could also undermine the TMLA. ....	9
II. The Opinion’s Discussion of TADA Injects Confusion Into an Area of Law That Needs Certainty. ....	10
A. The opinion creates undue uncertainty about key provisions of the Texas Advance Directives Act. ....	12

1. The opinion needlessly casts doubt on whether physicians are ever authorized to follow advance directives. ....	12
2. The court casts doubt on the statutorily required notice to patients and families, using the term “subterfuge.” .....	14
3. The opinion needlessly casts doubt on the statutory effectiveness of the § 166.046 safe harbor, even for patients who would not have a constitutional claim. ....	15
4. The opinion also suggests a phantom conflict between TADA and a federal statute. ....	17
B. The opinion’s far-ranging discussion of due process, based on hypotheticals and counterfactuals, does not adhere to the heavy standards for a facial challenge. ....	18
III. The Public Interest Would Favor Vacating the Opinion. ....	20
Prayer .....	21
Certificate of Compliance.....	22
Certificate of Service.....	23

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	20
<i>Barshop v. Medina Cty. Underground Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 925 S.W.2d 618 (Tex. 1996) .....	19
<i>Hudson v. Tex. Children’s Hosp.</i> , 177 S.W.3d 232 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2005, no pet.)	10n.
<i>Kelly v. Hou. Methodist Hosp.</i> , 2019 WL 1339505, 2019 Tex. App. LEXIS 2327 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Mar. 26, 2019, pet. denied) .....	10n.
<i>King St. Patriots v. Tex. Democratic Party</i> , 521 S.W.3d 729 (Tex. 2017) .....	5, 19
<i>Morath v. Lewis</i> , 601 S.W.3d 785 (Tex. 2020) (per curiam) .....	20
<i>Nikolouzos v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 162 S.W.3d 678 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2005, no pet.)	10
<i>Rogers v. Bagley</i> , 581 S.W.3d 362 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2019, pet. filed) .....	9
<i>Tenet Hosps. Ltd. v. Rivera</i> , 445 S.W.3d 698 (Tex. 2014) .....	19
<i>Tex. Boll Weevil Eradication Found., Inc. v. Lewellen</i> , 952 S.W.2d 454 (Tex. 1997) .....	18
<i>Tex. Workers’ Comp. Comm’n v. Garcia</i> , 893 S.W.2d 504 (Tex. 1995) .....	5
<i>Univ. of Tex. at Austin v. Garner</i> , 595 S.W.3d 645 (Tex 2019) (per curiam) .....	5
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Repub. Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	18

**STATUTES AND RULES**

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ch. 74.....9-10

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 166

§§ 166.032-037 .....1  
§ 166.040 .....1  
§ 166.044 .....1  
§ 166.045 .....2, 8, 16  
§ 166.046 .....2, 6, 10n., 14, 16, 17  
§ 166.047 .....1  
§ 166.048 .....1  
§ 166.051 .....15  
§ 166.052 .....2, 6, 14  
§ 166.053 .....2  
§ 166.082 .....1  
§ 166.094 .....1  
§ 166.096 .....1  
§ 166.097 .....1  
§ 166.154 .....1  
§ 166.160 .....1  
§ 166.166 .....1  
§ 166.203 .....1  
§ 166.207 .....1

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 671.001 .....12-13

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....9, 10, 17

42 U.S.C. § 5106a .....17

42 U.S.C. § 5106g.....17-18

TEX. R. APP. P. 11 .....i

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Act of May 11, 1999, 76th Leg., R.S., ch. 450, § 3.05,  
1999 Tex. Gen. Laws 2835, 2865 .....6n.

Acts 2003, 78th Leg., ch. 1228 (S.B. 1320), §§ 3, 4.....6n.

Acts 2015, 84th Leg., ch. 435 (H.B. 3074), § 5 .....6n.

American Medical Association Code of Medical Ethics § 1.1.7 .....7

American Medical Association Code of Medical Ethics § 5.5 .....7

Hearing on H.B. 3527, Comm. on Pub. Health, 76th Leg., R.S.  
(Apr. 29, 1999) .....6n.

Hearing on S.B. 2089 and S.B. 2129 before the Senate Comm.  
Health & Human Servs., 86th Leg. R.S. (April 10, 2019).....7-8, 17

Petitioners’ Brief on the Merits (Rogers), *Rogers v. Bagley*,  
No. 19-0634 (filed Aug. 5, 2020) .....10n.

Robert L. Fine, M.D., *Medical futility and the Texas Advance  
Directives Act of 1999*, 13 B.U.M.C. Proceedings 144 (2000).....8
